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DOCKET NO. 981736-TI - CANC&LIATION BY rLORIOA PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION OF IXC CERTIFICATE NO, 3998 ISSUED TO 
ARMSTRONG LOCKWOOD TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. D/B/A CUST<»i 
WATTS FOR VIOLATION OF RULES 25-4.0161, F .A.C., R.EGlJIA'J'ORY 
ASSESSMENT FEES; TELECQOOJNICATIONS C<»iPANIES, AND 25-
24.480 (2) (A) AND (B), F.A.C., RECORDS & PEPORTING; RULES 
INCOR.POAA'J'ED 

02/16/ 99 - R£GUIJI.R AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL Mftl: NOHE 

SPECIAL IN8'1'RUC!ION8: NONE 

FILE NAHI AND LOC.A'fiOM : S : \PSC\CMU\WP\981736.ROf 

Armatronq Lockwood Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Custom Watts 
obtained Certificate No. 3998 on 02/23/95. The Division o f 
Administration sent the 1997 requlatory assessment fee (RAF) notice 
by certified mail. Tho United States Postal Service (USPS) 
returned the unopened envelope stamped "return to sender" and 
ftunclaimed.• In addition, the Division of Records and Reporting 
notified staff by memorandum that other mail to this company was 
returned and staDPed "return to senderN and "moved, left no 
forwarding address.• the Division of Administration notified staff 
by tmemorandum that this c:ompany did not pay ita 1996 and 1997 RAFs, 
plus statutory penaltiee and interest charqes t or tho years 1995, 
1996, and 1997. As of January 27, 1999, the company haa not paid 
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dbcKET NO. 98173~! 
DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 1999 • 
the past due amount · or provided the Commission with its correct 
address and telephone number. 

Thia ia the 1econd docket opened aqainat CuBtom Watts tor 
violation of reporting requirements. 

Staff believes the following recommendations are appropriate. 

DISC'Q8SION OF ISSUJlS 

ISBQI 1; Should the COIIIaliuion impose a $500 fine or cancel custom 
Watts' certificate for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, 
Florida Adlllinistrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications Companies? 

Rlq IKNQMIUif: Yes. The COmmis:sion should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, includinq statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within five business days after the 
con~l~ion ot the 21-dty protelt period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commission and forwarded to the 
Office of the comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to section 364.285 ( 1), Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and regulatory 
assesa~nent fees, including statutory penalties and interest,, are 
not received, IXC Ce~tificate No. 3998 should be canceled with an 
effective date of December 31, 1998. (Isler) 

StAI'f ANALDI&; Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
t lquires tbe payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 ~f 
the subsequent year for telec0111111un1cations companies, and provides 
for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

Staff was notified by the Division of Administration that the 
company had not paid ita 1996 and 1997 regulatory assessment fees, 
plus statutory penalties and interest for the years 1995, 1996, and 
1997. Therefore, the company bas failed to compl y with Rule 25-
4. 0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees; 
Telecommunications COrQpan1es. 

- 2 -



DOcKET NO. 98173~1 ~ 
DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 1999 

ISSQI 2; Should the Commission impose a $1,000 tine or ccncel 
custom Watts' certlticate t or apparent violation of Rule 25-
24.480{2) {a ) and (b) , Florida Administrative Code, Records ' 
Reports ; Rules Incorporated? 

gm115NQM'IQ1 : Yea . The Commission should impose a $1, ooo tine 
or cancel the company's certificate it the information required by 
Rule 25-24. 480(2) {a) and (b), F.A.C . and fine are not received by 
the Commission within five business days after the conclusion of 
the 21-day protest period. The fine should be paid to the Florida 
Public service COIIIII.isaion and forwarded to the Ot!ice of the 
Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue nll•d pursuant 
to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes . If the Commission's Order 
is not protested and the required information and fine are not 
received, the company's IXC Certificate No. 3998 should be canceled 
with an effective date of December 31, 1998 . (Isler) 

s~ ANALYSIS • Pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes , the 
Commission may tm,pose a fine o r cancel a certifi~ate if a company 
refuses to comply with COllllll.isaio·n rules. Rule 25-24.474, Florida 
Administrative Code, establishes the requirements tor cancellation 
of an interexchanqe telecommunications company certificate . The 
rule provides for the Commission to cancel a certificate o~ its own 
motion for violation of Commission Rules and Orders. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-24. 480 (2·) (a) and (b), Florida 
Administrative Code, each company is allowed 10 days after a chanqe 
occurs to file updated information indicatinq any chanqes in the 
certificate holder's address (includinq street name and address, 
post office box, city), telephone number and any change in the name 
and address of the individual who is servinq as primary liaison 
with the Comniaaion. Mail sent to the company was returned to the 
Commission by the USPS . It is been well over 10 days and staff has 
not been informed of the provider's correct mailinq address, phone 
number, or liaison information, nor haa the company requested 
cancellation of ita certificate in compliance with Rule 25-24.474 , 
Florida Administrative Code. 

This is the second docket opened aqainst this company fer 
violation of the reporting requirements. The first was Docket No. 
950g31-TI tor v!olation of the reportinq requirements. After that 
docket ~· , s coened, but prior to a recommendation beinq filed, the 
company r~ . • ded staff with the correct information and the docket 
was cloaea. 
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